60V, 1A, 150kHz, Step-down Switching Regulator       LM2591HV
Jun. 2025 – R1.0.1                                            - 1 -                                                     HTC
FEATURES
⚫ 3.3V, 5V, 12V and Adjustable output versions
⚫ Adjustable version output voltage range, 1.23V to 57V
⚫ ±4% max over line and load condition
⚫ Available in TO-220 and TO-263
⚫ Guaranteed 1A output load current

TO-220-5
TO-220TV-5
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM2591HVR-ADJ
TO-263-5L
LM2591HVR-X.X
LM2591HVT-ADJ
TO-220-5L
LM2591HVT-X.X
LM2591HVTV-ADJ
TO-220TV-5L
LM2591HVR-X.X
X.X = Output Voltage = 3.3, 5.0, 12
The LM2591HV series of regulators are monolithic integrated circuits that provide all the active functions for a
step-down (buck) switching regulator, capable of driving a 1A load with excellent line and load regulation. These
devices are available in fixed output voltages of 3.3V, 5V, 12V, and an adjustable output version.
Available in a standard 5-lead TO-220 package and a 5-lead TO-263 surface mount package.
External shutdown is included, featuring typically 30 μA standby current. The output switch includes cycle-by-
cycle current limiting, as well as thermal shutdown, and protection from output short for full protection under fault
conditions.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN - 63 V
ON/OFF Pin Input Voltage VON/OFF -0.3 60 (or VIN) V
FB pin voltage VFB -0.3 25 (or VIN) V
Output voltage to GND VOUT -1  V
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -65 150  ℃
Maximum Junction Temperature Range TJ,MAX - 150 ℃
60V, 1A, 150kHz, Step-down Switching Regulator       LM2591HV
Jun. 2025 – R1.0.1                                            - 2 -                                                     HTC
Operating Ratings
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN 4.5 60 V
Load Current ILOAD - 1.0 A
Temperature Range TJ -40 125 ℃
Ordering Information
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
ADJ
TO-263-5L LM2591HVR-ADJ 1A, 150kHz, Adjustable Reel Active
TO-220-5L LM2591HVT-ADJ 1A, 150kHz, Adjustable Tube Contact us
TO-220TV-5L LM2591HVTV-ADJ 1A, 150kHz, Adjustable Tube Active
3.3V
TO-263-5L LM2591HVR-3.3 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Reel Contact us
TO-220-5L LM2591HVT-3.3 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Tube Contact us
TO-220TV-5L LM2591HVTV-3.3 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Tube Contact us
5.0V
TO-263-5L LM2591HVR-5.0 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Reel Contact us
TO-220-5L LM2591HVT-5.0 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Tube Contact us
TO-220TV-5L LM2591HVTV-5.0 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Tube Contact us
12V
TO-263-5L LM2591HVR-12 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Reel Contact us
TO-220-5L LM2591HVT-12 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Tube Contact us
TO-220TV-5L LM2591HVTV-12 1A, 150kHz, Fixed Tube Contact us
60V, 1A, 150kHz, Step-down Switching Regulator       LM2591HV
Jun. 2025 – R1.0.1                                            - 3 -                                                     HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
        TO-263-5L                     TO-220-5L                       TO-220TV-5L
PIN DESCRIPTION